
Attachment Â i"ffi.4i+ [$$ 
I N T Il R G O VIì IìN NI 11 N l' Al, z\ GIì Iì li N,l Ii N'I' 

'lhis httclgovct'nntcntal Agreenient (lGA) is cntelod into by ancl anrong the Clity o1-Portlancl (CflTY) acti¡g by ancl 
through its Iluleau o1'Envit'ountental Services, herealier called "llES"; the State ol'Oregon, acti¡g by ancl t¡r.oug¡ its 

ol'Oregorl, hereaftcl callccl "'lriMet". This IGA is authorizecl pursLralìt to OlìS l90.ll0 ancl l¡ecomes effective ¡pon lirll 
cxecution of this doculncnt, 

lutcIl'ÀLS 

l. 13ythcaLr(horityglantcclinORS l90.li0,statcagencieslrayelltcrintoagreementsu,ithunitsol'local govenr¡rc¡t 
1òr the pell'omrartoe ol'any or all functions ancl activitics that a party to the agleeurent, its ofhcels, or age¡ts ltaye 
the autholity to perfbnn. 

NO\\/ TIllìIì.EIìOlì.8, thc plemises bcing in gcncral as statecl in the I'oregoing lì.ecitals, it is agreecl by ancl 
belween the Partics hcreto as fbllows: 

TI'IìMS OII AGIìIIIÙMENT 

BirS, ODOT, and TriMet clesile to work together to retrofit existing parkiug areas at TriMet's Barbur Boulevar¿
lransit Ceuter located at 91 12 SW Barbur Boulevard to manage stonnwater runofl to provicle for water quality 
treattnellt ancl nritigatiotl of stonnwater flows, hereinafter refèrred to as "Pro.ject". These actions will improye 
water cluality in fryon Creek, help proteçf ancl improve habitat in -I'ryon 

Creel< for ESA listed species. 
Construction of this Project will also help ODOT meet its obligation under a settlernent agreement with the 
Northwest Environmental Defense Center OIEDC). BES will obtain any required City pennits at its own expense. 

2. 'llre Project will bc Iinanccd at an estirnated cost ol$ l'.0,000. 

The estimatecl cost fbr the clesign portion of thìs Project is $ i 20,000 and will be paid for at BES expense. BES will 
provide the engineering clesign docutnents for construction of the proposed i)roject at uo cost to ODOT a¡cl 
TriMet. 

The estirnated cost l'or the construction portion of this Ploject is 18650,000. ODO'| agrees to fund the oost of 
Pro.iect constructiou up to $600,000 with funds available to ODOT frorn the NHDC Settlement. TriMet agrees to 
lnallage the Pr<rject construction including procurement of services and materials, contract administration and 
constntction inspection at an estimated cost of $50,000 wìth Project construction to be ccìmpleted by Ju¡e 30, 
20 1 1. In the eveut NEDC funding is not allocated to this Project, this IGA is terminated. 

TriMet agrees to be responsible for future operatìon and maintenance of all facilities constructecl as part of the 
Proiect including all expenses. 

J. This Project has a BES project number 809106. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Effective Date and Duration, This IGA is efÌèctive from the date of execution by the three parties, ancl will 
telrninate upon completion of the services contemplated by this Agreernent. Unless earlier tenninated or exte¡clecl, 
tlris IGA willexpire September 30,2014. 

Statement of Work. The statement of work, (the "Work"), includiug the clelivery schedule for tlie Work, is 
contained ìn Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. ODOT agrees to fund this project 
and TriMet agrees to construct this Projeot in accorclance with approved Project design drawings and const¡rciio¡ 
specifications, and in accordance with the tenns and conditions of this IGA. 

City of Portlancl-BES/Tri -Mer/ODOT IGA Page I of6 

http:i"ffi.4i


4 

{¿ 

ïì ü.1 1¡ r,t 9J r*eltq;JLffi{'þ"¡': 
Consicleration IlËS agrces to provicle cugineering clesign clocun.rents f:or corlstnrctioll of the proposed Pro.ject as 

clescribecl in i:xhibit A. IILS rvill provicle ODOT'ancl '1ì'iMet rvith applovecl engineering Plo.ject clesign cllarvings, 
constlr"rction specifications ancl cost-estinlate, as listccl in llxhibit IJ, attachecl liereto ancl by this refèrence rnacle a 

part hereof. ODOI'shall leilllburse lriMet its actt¡al costs in pcrfoluring the Work, in a sunr not to exceecl Six 
Ilunclred -l-housand Dollars (lì600,000), as allocated in Exhibit Il, u,hich is incorporated by this refelence. 

Design Modifications TlilViet ancl ODO1' agree to norify the tìIìS design engineer of any rnodifications to the 
applovecl engineering clesign clocunlcllts and any moclifìcations shall be approved to the satisfaction of'the IIF.S 
design engineer. 

Proiect Represenlatives. Ëacil party has clesignatcd a pro.ject 1ìlauager to be the fbr-mal representative for this 
project. All leports, noticcs, ancl othcr comurunications rcquirecl unclcr or relating to this IGA must Lre directecl to 
the following inclivicluals : 

BIIS	 ODOT TriMet 

Project Manager: ¡\min Wahab	 Patricia Oxlcy 
'Organiz-atron: Clity ol'Porrland	 Olcgclrr Dc¡rarlrrrcnt of Tr-arrs¡tortat io:r TliMet 

Address: 	 ll20 SW Fif'th Ave.. Suite 1000 123 NW Flandels St 4012 SE l7'r'Avenue 
Porlland. OR 97204 Porlland. OR97209-40 I 2 Portland, Olegon 

Phonc:	 (s03) 823-7rìes (503 ) ( 503 )-963"2463 
Fax: (s03) 823 -s344 (503 ) s03-962-2488 
Enra i l: anrin. wahab(Zi)porllandolegon. gov ox leyp(@t:-imet. olg 

6. 	 Subcontracts. 1ì'iMet shall not enter into any subcorltracts for any of the work scheduled under this IGA without 
first obtaining writtell consent from the BES Project Manager, which consent will not be unl'easonably withheld or 
delayed. 

7. 	 IGA Docurnents. This IGA consists of the following doðurr.rents, which are listed, in descending order of 
precedence: This IGA less all exhibits; attached Exhibit A, "Work Staternent," and Exhibit B, "Budget". All 
attached Exhibits are hereby incorporated irr tlieir entirety f'or reference. 

Amenciments. The terms of this IGA must not be waived, altered, modifiecl, supplemented, or amended, in any 
manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. 

Reimbursement. 
TriMet shall subrnit itemized invoices to ODOT f'or 100 percerlt of the actual costs i¡rcurecl byT'riMet on 
behalf of the Project. TriMet shall designate in the invoices the Project and ODOT contract nutnbers, and 
the allocation of costs in accordance with line items identified in Exhibit B. ODOT shall review, approve, 
and provide reimbursernent to TriMet for the Work perfonned. Under no conditions will ODOT total 
reimbursement obligations exceed $600,000, including all expenses, 

B.	 Costs incurred for travel, lodging, and rneals will be reimbursed to the extent that they do not exceed on a 

daily basis the per diern rates in effect at tl.re tirne of travel as set forth in the Federal Travel Regulations, 
and all travel has þeen approved by the ODOT Pro.f ect Manager, 

C	 ODOT will detain fol paynrent processing non-itemized or incomplete billings until TriMet has supplied 
correct infonnation to BES. ODOT shall notify TriMet irnmediately if it is detaining any invoice because 
it is not itemized or incomplete 

D.	 TriMet shall subrnit to ODOT a monthly invoice for costs incured during the prececling one-month period 
no later than forty-five (45) days following the end of that perforrnance periocl. If TriMet does not submit 
the quarterly invoice on or before 45 days following the end of the performance period, ODOT will not be 
liable for reimbursement of those costs itemized in that preceding monthly invoice. 

E.	 lnvoices rnust be submitted in duplicate, identifying the ODOT IGA number to: 

Project Manager 
Oregon Department of Transportation 

ODOT shall pay all approved invoices to TriMet within 30 days. 

City of Poltl and-BES/Tri-MeloDOT ICA	 Page 2 of6 



"1¡ [] /i, 1r g 
a-ìr 

10. 	 ]-çit!ruq1¡1!

,A 1-he palties nìay agree to an immccliate tcrmination o1'this IGA or at a tirnc cerrtain upon urutual u,ritteu
 

collsclt[.
 
ll. 	 Any of the palties tnay terminate this IGA ef'fèctive not less than ten (10) days fi'ollr u,r'ittcn notice o¡ at 

such otlter clate as Inay be establishecl by boLh partics under any of'tlie lòllou,ing conclitions;
1) Ilfuncling is not obtainecl and continr-red at levcls sulÍìcient to allorv fbl the specilìed servjces, Wþe¡ 

possible, and when agreecl ttpotr, tìie IGA may be uroclifìed to acconrrroclate a l'ecluction iri lìrncls. 
2) lf fècleral or state legulatiotrs ol guiclelines are moclilìcci, changecl, or interpretecl itr such a rvay that the 

serviccs are uo longer allorvable or appropriate under this IGA, or are no longcr cligible fìlr the 
funding proposcd f'or payntents autholizecl by this IGA. 

C. 	 z\ny of thc partics tlay tenrriuate this IGA in thc event ol a lrreach by the other party. Prior to such 
tcr-tlirtatiot.t, ltor¡,cvct, the party seeking tel-n.rination shall givc the otlier palty rvritten notlce of tìte party's 
intent to ternrinate ancl explain the reascxl thereibr, 11'thc party has not cul'ecl the bleach r¡'ithin ten (10) 
clays or a longer lreriocl as granted in the onre notice, or nracle considerable stcps toward culing tlie breach 
rvithin fir'e (5) days after receiving the cut'e notice, the party seel<ing compliancê lltay tcnllillate tliis lGA.

D. 	 ln the event of'telminatiort lol any reasorì, ODOI'shall rernain liablc to reimbursc'Irilr4et l'or all actual 
cxpellses iucuu'ed by TriMet prior to the effective clate of ternlitration ancì designatecl as eligible for 
reilnbursement uuder this IGA. In the event of termination,'friMet rvill supply all invoices reflecting costs 
incurred, but not paid, to ODOT. OÐOT shall then have thirty (30) days to pay the outstanding costs. 

I l. 	 Funds Available and Authorizecl. All parties certily that at tlie tirue the IGA is rvritten that suffìcient funcls are 
available and ar"rthorized for expenditure to finance costs of this IGA within palty's clurent appropriation and 
lìmitation. All palties unclerstat.rcl and agree that payn.nent of arÌloul1ts under this IGA attributable to work 
performccl afier the last clate of the cnrrent budget period is contingent on each of the partiel receivir.rg 
altpropriations, lirnitations, or other expenditure authority. In tire event one party does not receive.the necessary 
appropriations to continue to perfomr that party's obligations under this ICìA, that party shall irnmeclìately notify the 
other parties. 

12. 	 Captions. The captiotts or heaclings in this IGA are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or clescribe the
 
scope or inteut of atiy provisions of this IGA.
 

13. 	 Choice of Venue. Oregon law will govem this IGA and all rights, obligatious, ancl disputes arising out of tlie IGA. 
Venue fbr all disputes and litigation will be in Multnornalt County, Oregon. 

14. 	 Severability/Survival. If any of the plovisions contained in this IGA are lield r.rnconstitutional or unenforceable, 
the enf'olceability oi'the retnaining provisions must not be irnpairccl. All provisions conceming the lirnitation of 
liability, indemnity, and conflicts of interest must survive the tennination of this IGA for any cause, 

15. 	 Work Product. TriMet agrees that it controls and is responsible for the rnaintenance of tlìe stonnwater facilities 
cotlsttucted under this Project pursuant to tl.re tenns of this IGA. Alier construction is cclrnplete, TriMet will remain 
ìn coutrol of and responsible for routine operation and maintenance of the stonnwater facilities. Upon completion 
of constructiolt, tire stonnwater facilities shail be listed as capital assets by TriMet and shall be not be removed or 
altered beibre the expiration of this Agreement. 

16. 	 Riglit of Access: llES certifies that ODOT and TriMet have agreecl to graut access to BES staff or designees to 
tnake observatious or tlottitor stol'rnwater facility perforrnance, This right of access will continue for the duration 
of this Agreement. 

11 . 	 Access to Recorcls. All parties ancl tlleir duly authorized replesentatives will have access to the books, clocumellts, 
papel's, and records that are directly pertinent to this IGA for the pì-ltpose of rnaking auclits, examinations, excelpts, 
ancl tlanscripts. 

18. 	 Courpliance with Applicable Law. All parties shall cornply witlì ali federal, state, ancl local laws, regulatiols, 
execntive orders and ordinances applicable to the Work under this lGA. 

19. 	 No lhird Party Benef,tciary. BES, ODOT and TriMet are the only parties to this IGA and as such, are the only 
parties entitied to enforce its tetms. Notliing contained in this IGA gives or may be construecl to give or provide 
auy benefìt, direct, indirect, or otherwise to other parties uuless otlier persol.ts are expressly clesclibe<l as intended to 
be benefìciaries of its temrs. 

City of Poltl ancl-BES/'Iri-Met/ODOT lcA	 l)age 3 of 6 

http:persol.ts
http:receivir.rg


21 

€À (3 Å r," Õt: 
,"1i" ffi #: r'r) ffi it;' 

20.	 Indemnilìcation. Within thc linrits of- the Oregon 'l'ort Claims Act, coclifred at OlìS 30.260 through -10.300, all 
parties agrce to inclenrnily ancl cicl'cncl thc otìlcr aucl its oflicers, cmployees, agents. ancl lepresentativcs lì'orn ancl 

against all clajnls, demands, penaÌties ancl causes of-actioir o1- any l<incl or character relating to or altsing lì'oru tltis 
IGA, inch"rcling the cost o1'defcnse. attorney lèes arrsing in làvor of'any person ou accorurt clf personal injury, <leath, 
or daniage to lll'operty ancl arising ot¡t of'or resulting li-orn the negligent or other legally culpable acts ol onlissions 
of tlie inclemnitor, its enrployees, agerlts, subcoutractot's, or rcprescntatives. 

Merger Clause. 'l'his lGA constitutes the entile agreelnent alnong the parties. No rvaiver, collsent, ntoclifìcation or 
chauge of ternrs of this IGA niay bincl any ol' the palties unless in writing ar.rcl signed by all parties. Such waivcr, 
conseltt, moclification orchallge, if rnacle, shall be eff'ective only in the specific instance ancl fol the specilìc purpose 
given. 'lhere are no uuderstanclings, agreemellts, or lel)resentations, clral or writteli, nol specifìecl helein regarcliirg 
this IGA 

22. 	 Tliis IGA may be executed in several counterparts (facsìmile or othelrvise) all of rvhich rvhen tal<en together shall
 
constitute one agreement binding on all Parties, notwithstanding that all Parties ar'e not signatories to tlìe same
 
coullterpart. Each copy of this IGA sc¡ executed shall constitnte an original.
 

Executed in tliplicate by the dLrly authorized representatives of the parties. 

TI'IE PARTIES, by execution of this IGA, hereby ackrorvledges that its signing representatives have read this lGA, rurclerstaucl 
it, and agree to be bouncl by its tenns and conditions. 

Tlre Oregorr Transportation Cornmission on December 29,2008, approved Delegation Order No. 2, which authol'izes the 
f)irector to approve ancl execute agreements for day-to-day operations. 

On September 15,2006, the Director of the Oregon Departrnent of Transportation approved Subclelegation Ordel No.2,
 
Paragraph l, in which ar,rthority is delegated to the Deputy Director, Highways, to approve and sign agreelnents over
 
$75.,000 when the work is related to a project included in the Statewide.Transportation Improvement Program or in other
 
system plans approvecl by the Oregon'lranspoñation Cornmission, or in a line item in the biennial budget approved by the
 
Director.
 

Executed in triplicate by the duly authorized represeutatives ofthe parties. 

CITY OF PORTLAND	 TriMet 

Elected Official or Delegate Date	 Authorized Signatule Datc 

Approved as to folrr by Date .Apploved as to fonrr by Date
 
City Attolney Deputy Ceneral Counsel
 

Oreþon 	Department of Transportation 

Autholized Signature	 l)ate 

Apploved as to fbnn by Date
 
Deputy Cenelal Consul
 

' City of Portland-BES/'lri-Met/ODOT ICA	 Page 4 of ó 



I 

,; il ,ti ,; ,T ir 
IIXHII]I'I'A 

Statenrcnt of \4/orli 

llESispattncringrviththeTri-CoLrntyMctlopolitanTransportationDistlictofOlegon ('IìiVIet)ancltheOlegon 

lunofT at the llalbLrr Iloulevalcl 'lì-ansit Station. 

Pro.iect l,ocatioll 
Barbur Boulevarcl Jì'ansit Station 
9712 SW Barbur llouleval'cl 
Portlancl, OIì 

Project De'scription 

upper'l'rycln Creel< u,atelshecl, 

l-he TriMet Ilalburllloulevarcl'fransit Station site consists of 243,\55 square fèet, cornprised of 203,518 sqr"rare feet of. 
itnpervious surfaces. locatecl southeast of the intersection of SW'I'aylors Ferry Road and SW Bal'burBlvcl. Surfàce water 
fi'onr the parking areas, clrive lanes, and bus shelter currently flou, ur.rtl'eated into drain inlets on this site ultinrately 
clischarging directly into Tryon Creel<. Tliis pro1ect will result in the clesign and construction ol'stonnwatcr maltagemellt 
facilities to treat stonnrvater ruuofft'om drive lanes, parking areas and roofareas. Stornrwater srvales u,ill replace existing 
peclestriar.r walkway islands between parking spaces. 

llES u,ill clesign the proposecl stonnwater fàcilites. 'IriMet rvill be responsible for construction of tlic stonllwater facilities,
 
construction mallagemerlt, ancl future operation and maintenance of the constructed stonnwater facilities. ODOT will
 
reirnburse TriMe t for the cost of constlucting the stormwater facilities.
 

Scopc of Work
 
The rvater quality facilities described above will be designed and constructed in accorclance with this IGA as follows:
 

I'he CiÍ.¡t ol j>¿r¡¡r,ncl, IIIjS ,sltall. 
a. Provrde stalnped engineering design docurnents fbr construction of proposed stonlrwater fàcilities. 
b. Obtain any lcqtrilctl City pcnnits at its own cxpcrìse.

2. The l['t"i-County MeÍropolitcm lü'ansporÍcttion District o.f Oregon (TriMet) shall; 
u. Provide for the procurement of all required services and lnaterials to canJout construction of the 

stonnwater facìliti es. 

b Provide fbr all construction rnanagement. 
c. Provide for all future operation and maintenance of all project elernents on TriMet managed property, 
d. Cornplete all project construction by June 30,2011. 

-1. The Oregon Department of Tt'an.sportation (ODOI) shall . 

a. Reintbuu"se TriMet.for lhe actuctl cost of construclion of the-stornnvaler.fctcilities at o Ir¡tal co,\t ttot to 
exceed $600,000. 

Schedule 
Activitv Date 

Preclesign Cornpleted 
Design Januar"y 2011 
Constluction Febr-uarv 201 1- June 201 i 

City o1' Portland-BES/Tri-McI/ODOT I CA Page 5 ofó 



IIXIIIBI'T B 
:tffid-lr ffib 

Iistinlatcd I'roicct Iìuclget 

ancl lrlo.ject constructioll. 'Ii'iMet will provicle constrì.rction nlarìagenrent. 

lLesponsible Party 

Desien (BES) 

Construction (ODO'f) 
Constnrction Management (l'riM 

T 

Iìstimated 
Cost 

llì 120,000 

rij600,000 

llj 50,000 

lì770,000 

City of Potland-BES/Td-lt4eloDOT IGA Page 6 of 6 




